Unofficial Copy A2

26 district:

2000 Regular Session 0lr0472

By: Prince George's County Delegation Introduced and read first time: February 11, 2000 Assigned to: Economic Matters A BILL ENTITLED 1 AN ACT concerning 2 Prince George's County - Alcoholic Beverages Licenses - Sale or Transfer 3 PG 305-00 4 FOR the purpose of prohibiting the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners from approving the issuance or transfer of a license into or 5 6 within the boundaries of a certain alcoholic beverages district; and generally 7 relating to alcoholic beverages licenses in Prince George's County. BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, 8 Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages 10 Section 9-217(1)(1)(v) Annotated Code of Maryland 11 (1998 Replacement Volume and 1999 Supplement) 12 13 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages 14 15 Section 9-217(1)(2) 16 Annotated Code of Maryland (1998 Replacement Volume and 1999 Supplement) 17 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 18 19 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages 20 21 9-217. The Board of License Commissioners may not issue any new beer, 22 (1) 23 wine or liquor licenses that have an off-sale privilege within, or transfer any

24 additional beer, wine or liquor licenses that have an off-sale privilege into the

25 boundaries of the 13th, 21st, 22nd, 23rd, 24th, 25th, 26th, or 27th alcoholic beverages

HOUSE BILL 1037

1 (v) The 24th alcoholic beverages district at all times shall be 2 coterminous with the 24th legislative district of Prince George's County, as 3 determined by the Prince George's County Board of Supervisors of Elections. As of 4 April 7, 1994, the alcoholic beverages district consisted of:		
5	1.	Election district 2, precincts 1, 2, and 7;
6	2.	Election district 6, precinct 3;
7	3.	Election district 13, precincts 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 14, 15, and 16;
8	4.	Election district 17, precincts 1, 2, 3, 5, and 8;
9	5.	Election district 18, precincts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, and 9; and
10	6.	Election district 20, precincts 4 and 8.
11 (2) (I) The Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners 12 may approve the issuance or transfer of a license into the boundaries of the 13th (that 13 portion located within the County), 21st, 22nd, 23rd, [24th,] 25th, 26th, or 27th 14 alcoholic beverages district provided any off-sale privileges of the license are 15 permanently waived as long as the license remains within the boundaries of the 16 district.		
17 (II	,	PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY BOARD OF LICENSE

- 18 COMMISSIONERS MAY NOT APPROVE THE ISSUANCE OR TRANSFER OF A LICENSE
- 19 INTO OR WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE 24TH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DISTRICT.
- 20 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 21 October 1, 2000.